expanded disclosures relating to the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows
arising from contracts with customers. The Center adopted Topic 606 as amended with retrospective
application to the prior periods as noted below.

Tuition-related nonrefundable deposits are now recognized as revenue ratably, as services are provided.
Prior to adoption of ASC Topic 606, they were recognized as revenue as received.

The 2019 financial statements have been restated to be in accordance with the provisions of Topic 606. The
adjustment was applied to all contracts that were not complete as of the date of initial application, resulting
in a $59,894 increase to deferred revenue and a corresponding decrease to change in net assets and net
assets without donor restrictions.

LUCY DANIELS CENTER FOR EARLY CHILDHOOD
dba LUCY DANIELS CENTER

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

___________________

10

1. OPERATIONS AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Change in Accounting Principles (Continued)

The following tables summarize the retroactive effects of adopting ASC 606.

2019 Effect of 2019
As Reported Adoption As Adjusted

Statement of Financial Position
Deferred revenue 48,820$   59,894$   108,714$

Net assets 5,045,477   (59,894)   4,985,583

Statement of Activities
Tuition revenue 568,191   (59,894)   508,297

Change in net assets 20,080   (59,894)   (39,814)

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

August 31, 2019 - as reported 4,571,993$  473,484$   5,045,477$
Cumulative effect adjustment of

ASC Topic 606 on September 1, 2019 (59,894)   -   (59,894)
August 31, 2019 - as adjusted 4,512,099$  473,484$   4,985,583$

During 2020, the Center also adopted ASU 2018-08, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958), Clarifying the
Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made. The ASU
clarifies and improves guidance related to two accounting issues: (1) how to distinguish reciprocal
(exchange) transactions from nonreciprocal (contributions) transactions, and (2) how to determine whether
a contribution is conditional or unconditional. The change in accounting principle was adopted
retrospectively in 2020. Under this method, the Center determined there was no impact upon adoption to